Net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of March 31, 2015  $ (0.11)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering   1.56
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   1.45
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors   $ 6.23

The following table summarizes as of March 31, 2015, on a pro forma basis to reflect the same adjustments
described above, the number of shares of common stock purchased from us, the total consideration paid and the
average price per share paid by:

• the existing common stockholders and preferred stockholders on an as converted basis; and

• the new investors in this offering, assuming the sale of 1,953,125 shares of common stock offered hereby
at an assumed public offering price of $7.68 per share included in the units we are offering by this
prospectus.

The calculations are based upon total consideration given by new and existing stockholders, before any
deduction of estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and offering expenses.

Shares of Common Stock

Purchased  Total Consideration

Average
Price

Per Share   Number  Percent  Amount  Percent
Existing Stockholders   7,033,199   78%  $ 48,217,358   76%  $ 6.86
New Investors   1,953,125   22%  $ 15,000,000   24%  $ 7.68
Total   8,986,324   100%  $ 63,217,358   100%  $ 7.03

The above table excludes an aggregate of up to 11,491,219 additional shares of common stock reserved and
available for future issuance (i) upon the exercise of all outstanding stock options and warrants to purchase
common stock, (ii) upon the exercise of all warrants issued in connection with this public offering, and (iii)
under the 2009 Plan and the 2011 Plan.

32

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF
FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations should be read in
conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and related notes that appear elsewhere in this